
Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 

 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 

 

 
 

The Audit and Governance meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 

which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 

access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 

badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 

park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  
 

 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Ungar (Chairman); Councillor Mattock (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Cooke, Ede, Harris, Heaps, Taylor and 

Tester 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 - Previously circulated.  

 

2 Apologies for absence.   
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address th
[...]
iting.  
 

3.1 Dispensations  
 

3.2 No dispensations have been applied for or issued since the last quarterly 
Report. 
 

4.1 Member training  
 

4.1 
 

No dedicated in-house training on Standards-related issues has taken place 
during this quarter.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Update on Standards related matters 
 
Members will have noted that the general question of how best to regulate 
the conduct of elected officials has remained on the radar. The Parliamentary 
Standards Committee’s enquiry into the standards system in the House of 
Commons is ongoing while the House of Lords Privileges and Standards 
Committee has recently recommended a tightening up of the rules relating 
to its members.  
 
In addition the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 3rd report on 
Standards in Public Life has been republished this year. Having first been 
published in 1997, not all of its recommendations remain live. However it is 
an indication of ongoing interest – interest kept alive by debate between 
commentators on local government – in the subject of member conduct. 
While no legislative change is currently planned, it is to be expected that the 
Standards regime will be kept under review by future Parliaments.  
 

6.0 Consultation 
 

6.1 There has been no consultation. 
 

7.0 Resource Implications 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 Financial 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9.0 Staffing 
 

9.1 None.  
 

10.0 Conclusion  
 

10.1 Authorities must have in place arrangements to monitor member conduct 
and to promote effective decision-making. It also a requirement that steps 
be taken to promote high standards of conduct. This report aims to assist 
this Committee in discharging its responsibilities in this regard.   
 

Victoria Simpson 
LAWYER TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

Page 2



 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Previous reports and minutes of the Committee and Panel. 
 
The Localism Act and related legislation  
 
Resources including articles in the Local Government Lawyer and bulletins issued by 
Lawyers in Local Government ; the Standards Exchange; also relevant resources on the 
Department of Communities and Local Government website 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 24 September 2014 
 

Subject: The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act and related 
legislation: update on the authority’s usage of its powers  
 

Report Of: LAWYER TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To assist the Audit and Governance Committee in 
monitoring the authority’s usage of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  
 

Recommendations: That the Committee note that no applications were made by 
officers of this authority to engage in activity regulated by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act during the quarter 
leading up to 1 September 2014.  

 
Contact: Victoria Simpson, Lawyer to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 

Telephone 01323 415018 or internally on extension 5018. 
E-mail address: victoria.simpson@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 
 
 

Members will recall that the Audit and Governance Committee has agreed to 
receive quarterly reports on the authority’s usage of its powers to conduct 
covert surveillance and to access communications data pursuant to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act.  

2.0 
 

Usage of the powers available to Eastbourne Borough Council to 
conduct covert surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

The quarterly returns compiled for the period 1/06/2014 to 31/08/2014 
include the following data: 
 
RIPA applications for the use or conduct of a CHIS: 
Nil applications by either EBC or by partner organisations with which the 
authority is working on relevant matters. 
 
RIPA applications for authorised surveillance: 
Nil applications made by either EBC or by partne
[...]
nforcement responsibilities with the requirement to act at all 
times in a proportionate and human rights-compliant way.  
 

Victoria Simpson 
LAWYER TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 

Page 6



Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Previous reports and minutes of this Committee and of Cabinet. 
 
Articles in the Local Government Lawyer. 
 
Resources available from the Officer of the Surveillance Commissioner, from the 
Information Commissioners  Office and from the Interception of Communications 
Commissioner. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 24th September 2014 
 

Subject: CORPORATE FRAUD 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager  
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To update the committee on the move to having a 
Corporate Fraud team. 
 

Recommendation(s): To consider the contents of this report and comment on the 
steps in the action plan. 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager - 5925 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 

In November the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS), run by the DWP, will 
take over the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud for Eastbourne.  With this the 
staff from the Fraud Investigation team would transfer to the DWP. 
 

1.2 At the same time Councils are being actively encouraged to investigate corporate 
fraud.  This is not yet compulsory but it is good governance.  However the Council 
currently has no resources to carry out this work. 

  
2.0 Government Expectations re Corporate Fraud 

 
2.1 In his Autumn Statement dated 5th December 2013 the Rt. Hon. Eric Pickles MP 

stated that “alongside the roll out of the Single Fraud Investigation Service, DCLG 
and DWP are investing in local government’s capacity to tackle non-welfare fraud”.  
He goes on to state that this would include extra funding over 2014-15 and 2015-
16 “which will be able to support new fraud investigator posts in councils focussed 
on tackling corporate fra
[...]
ions of SFIS 

 
5.1 In November the SFIS will extend to Eastbourne.  This would have meant that 

staff in the Fraud Investigation team would transfer to the DWP.  This could have 
been the manager and two investigators but it could also have included the 
Compliance and Support Officers. 

Page 11



 
5.2 As described earlier in this report the team carry out far more than just work on 

benefits and elements of this would remain with the Council.  This includes work 
on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Single Person Discounts and other 
exemptions as well as the other work previously listed.  Additionally Universal 
Credit will not include pensioners who will remain in receipt of Housing Benefit; 
preventing and detecting fraud and error in this area may remain with the Council.  
Consideration therefore needs to be given to how these will continue to be 
investigated and whether the other work is continued.   
 

5.3 The DWP expects a there to be a Single Point of Contact (SPOC) in place in the 
authority that will act as liaison between the DWP and the Council.  The officer in 
this role would need to have knowledge of the benefit system and fraud. 
 

6.0 Decisions 
 

6.1 The Revenues and Benefits Manager took a report to CMT on 24th June to consider 
the ramifications of the implementation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service 
and the opportunity for creating a Corporate Fraud team. 
 

6.2. The following were the options considered: 
 
Option 1  -Fraud Investigation team to move to DWP 
Option 2 – Retain 1 investigator and 1 admin staff 
Option 3 – Retain all or majority of the Fraud Investigation team.  
 
Option 3 was to set up a corporate fraud team on a 2 year trial basis and reporting 
to Internal Audit. 
 

6.3 CMT agreed to retain all the staff and have this team carry out the work not taken 
over by SFIS and the corporate fraud work. 

  
6.4 This was ratified for the current financial year in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council 
[...]
from this the benefit should be quantified and 
offset against the cost of the service. 
 

8.0 
 

Moving Forward 

8.1 From 1st November staff from the Benefit Fraud team will become the Corporate 
Fraud team and begin work on setting up processes and start on carrying out work 
on trial areas.  It should be noted that Eastbourne is not the only authority in the 
area going down this path; Lewes are also retaining staff for the purposes of 
corporate fraud work. 
 

8.2 A proposal for continuing the work in 15/16 will form part of the Service and 
Financial Plan which will be taken to Cabinet in December. 
 

8.3 Work needs to be carried out on sorting out job descriptions and person specs for 
the members of staff affected. 
 

8.4 The scope of the work for the Corporate Fraud team needs to be considered and 
agreed. 
 

8.5 Consideration needs to be given to carrying out joint work with Internal Audit to 
consider work with EHL, Towner Trust and the Hippodrome Trust around 
safeguarding the Council’s investments. 
 

8.6 A strategy and plan of work for November to the end of March must be put in 
place.  We have no experience of this work so we must research this and decide 
how best to go about carrying out the work. 

  
8.7 Progress on work will be reported quarterly to the Audit and Governance 

Committee and at the December meeting of this committee there will be an 
update on the setting up of the section. 
 

8.8 A draft action plan of steps necessary in setting up the new section to be 
addressed is appended to this report. 
 

9.0 Other Implications  
 

9.1 None 
 

Page 13



 
10.0 

 
Summary of Options 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Recommendation  
 

11.1 To consider the proposed steps to be taken in setting up a Corporate Fraud team 
and make suggestions re the scope. 
 

 
Jackie Humphrey 
Internal Audit Manager 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection o
[...]
anager 

February 2015 

 

Note: Likely to include: 

  Council Tax Reduction 

  National Fraud Initiative 

  Other corporate fraud work (tenancy, payroll, purchasing etc) 

  Single Person Discount fraud 

  Housing Benefit pensioners fraud 

  Long term continuing benefit cases 

  Advice for section:- 

   Housing support 

   NNDR 

   Environmental Health – landlords 

   Customer contact centre – difficult customers 

   Council Tax – cases of concern 

   Recovery – finding addresses and monitoring payment plans 

   Point of contact for Brighton Housing Trust 

   Joint visits to vulnerable customers with East Sussex County Council 

P
age 16



   Electoral Services – helping to ensure new adults added to claims are on the Electoral Register. 

P
age 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 24th SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2014 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the first quarter of the financial year 
2014/15. 
 

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirement and  
timescales. 

  
Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone  

01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee. 

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2014/15 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2014. 

  
 

2.0 Review of work in the first quarter of the financial year 2014/15. 
 

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 30th June 2014 is 
as follows: 
 

Benefits (Annual 2013/14) Performing Well 

Cash and Bank (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Council Tax (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Creditors (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Debtors (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Main Accounting (Annual 2013/14) Performing Well 

NNDR (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Payroll (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Treasury Management (Annual 
2013/14) 

Performing Well 

IT (Annual 2013/14) Performing Excellently 

Theatres Reconciliation (Annual 
2013/14) 

Performing Well 

Events Performing Adequately 

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



GIS LLPG Performing Adequately 

Daily Cash Reconciliations Performing Well 

Risk Management Performing Well  
  

Levels of Assurance - Key  

 

Performing 
inadequately 

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk. 

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk. 

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk. 

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk. 

2.2 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
June 2014.  The following comments explain the main points to be noted 
from the table: 
 

• Annual audits for BDO – The number of days taken to carry out the 
work currently refers to work which relates to the last financial year 
but which was carried out in this year.   

 
2.3 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 

given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  NB. 
These are the assurance levels that were given at the time the final report 
was issued and do not reflect recommendations that have been addressed.  
Appendix C gives the updated position. 
 

2.4 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.   
 

2.5 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  Appendix D is designated as “Confidential” to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit fraud.  It should be noted that the recommendations 
listed were outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have 
been addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the 
next follow up review is carried out. 

  
3.0 Frauds over £10k 
  
3.1 It is a requirement that frauds over £10k are reported to our external 

auditors.  Usually such frauds are only found by the Benefit Fraud section 
however a request is now also sent quarterly to Eastbourne Homes Ltd to ask 
them to confirm whether they have been aware of any frauds over £10k 
within that quarter. 

 
3.2 The Benefit Fraud section now report these frauds to Internal Audit on a 

quarterly basis and these are passed on to the external auditors. 
 

Page 20



3.3 No frauds over £10k were reported in the first quarter of 2014/15. 
 

4.0 Resources 
  
4.1 The IT Auditor handed in her notice and left the Council on 5th September.  A 

recruitment process has been undertaken to replace this member of staff.  It 
is known that there is a dearth of IT Auditors in the marketplace and 
therefore it was decided to advertise the post as an Internal Auditor role but 
with IT skills/audit as desirable. 
 

4.2 Interviews took place on 18th August and a preferred candidate has been 
contacted.  At the time of writing this report the post had been verbally 
accepted and references were being taken up. 
 

4.3 Whilst it has been endeavoured to replace the post as soon as possible the 
new postholder is not experienced in audit/IT audit and time will have to be 
spent in training them.  However it is felt that the person will pick up the 
work quickly.  Inevitably the time between the current officer leaving and the 
new one beginning plus the training to be undertaken will impact on the 
completion of the audit plan/IT audits.  The impact of this will be reported to 
the committee at the next meeting. 
 

5.0 Auditing Protocol for Shared Services/Joint Contracts 
  
5.1 With the continuing move toward taking advantage of cost savings local 

authorities are entering into, or considering, more shared service 
arrangements or joint contracts.  An example of each at Eastbourne is 
Building Control and the Waste contract. 
 

5.2 With the prospect of more of these being set up in future the subject of 
auditing these was raised at the Sussex Audit Group.  Although it is currently 
accepted that any audit review will be carried out by the lead authority there 
is no process or agreement in place around discussing the scope of the 
review or sharing the findings. 
 

5.3 It was therefore proposed to the group that a protocol be drawn up for 
auditing shared services/joint contracts so that there was a set process to be 
followed which would give assurance to Members, managers and audit teams 
themselves, that such reviews would be carried out with the full knowledge of 
all involved. 
 

5.4 This idea was agreed by the Sussex Audit Group and a draft protocol was 
taken back to the group.  This was supported by the group.  A few 
authorities, including Rother, Wealden and Lewes, have agreed to adopt the 
protocol.  The remainder of the authorities represented on the group reported 
that they did not yet have any shared services/joint contracts and therefore 
will not formally adopt these until such time as they have. 
 

5.5 A copy of the protocol is appended and the Committee is asked to consider 
this and, if acceptable, to adopt this for Eastbourne. 
 

6.0 Con
[...]
t not material errors identified by 
External Audit.  

ii) Approve the final audited accounts for 
2013/14. 

iii) Agree delegated authority to the Chief 
Finance Officer to make minor amendments 
to the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Audit Commission 

Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice (issued by the Audit 
Commission) and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in Great Britain (the Code) set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the annual 
Statement of Accounts.  
 

1.2 The regulations require that an appropriate body should approve 
the audited Statement of Accounts after they have been certified 
by the Chief Financial Officer within six months of the financial 
year end i.e. by 30 September. 
 

1.3 The Committee noted the draft accounts for 2013/14 at its 
meeting on 25 June 2014.  
 

 Audit of Accounts  
 

2.1 BDO has now issued the draft ISA260 Annual Governance Report 

Agenda Item 12

Page 79



 

 

which is included as a separate report to this committee.  
  

2.2 BDO has indicated that subject to satisfactory completion of the 
outstanding work it is anticipated that an unqualified audit 
opinion on both this Council’s accounting statements and the 
group accounting statements will be issued. The opinion is 
expected to be given before the statutory deadline of 30 
September. 
 

3.0 Key issues arising from the audit.  
 

3.1 A number of changes have been made to the accounts since the 
previous report in June, these are all of an accounting technical 
nature and do not affect the overall balances on the General 
Fund, HRA, Collection Fund or Reserves.  
 

3.2 A full list of all the corrected and uncorrected audit differences is 
given in the body and at appendix ii of BDO’s Report.  
 

3.3 The majority of the corrections to the statements relate to 
accounting for capital which for local authorities can be quite 
complex due

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Wednesday, 24 September 

2014 

at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Present:- 
 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillors Mattock, Cooke, Harris, 

Heaps, Tester and Belsey (as substitute for Taylor) 
 
 

 
11 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

12 Apologies for absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Ede and Taylor. 
 

13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were declared. 
 

14 Update: Members and Standards.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Member Standards. It was noted that no new formal complaints had been 
received during this quarter and none remained outstanding. 

The Committee also noted that no dispensations had been applied or issued 
and no member training had taken place since the last quarterly report.  

The Monitoring Officer reported that an enquiry into the standards system 
in the House of Commons by the Parliamentary Standards Committee was 
currently ongoing. It had been recommended that there be a tightening up 
on rules relating to its members by the House of Lords Privileges and 
Standards Committee. Whilst it was expected that the Standards regime 
would be kept under review by future Parliaments, no legislative change 
was currently planned.   
 
RESOLVED: That the information in relation to complaints against 
members and the update on Standards related matters be noted. 
 

15 Update: The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and 
related legislation.  

 



2 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding an 
update on the Council’s usage of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and related legislation.  

The Committee was advised that for the period from June 2014 to August 
2014 no applications were made under the Act. 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted that no application had been made by 
officers of this authority to engage in activity regulated by the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) during the quarter leading up to 1 August 
2014. 
 

16 Corporate Fraud.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the Corporate Fraud Team. 
 
From November the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) run by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) would take over the investigation 
of housing benefit fraud for Eastbourne. As a result, the staff from the 
Fraud Investigation team would transfer to the DWP. Although not 
compulsory, the Council was actively being encouraged to investigate 
corporate fraud however the Council currently had no resources to carry out 
the work. 

A report to the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 24th June 
had considered the ramifications of the implementation of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service and the opportunity to create a Corporate Fraud 
team. It was agreed by CMT to retain all the Fraud Investigation team staff 
to carry out the work not taken over by SFIS and the corporate fraud work. 
This was ratified for the current financial year in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

The Fraud Investigation team cost around £270k per annum and this was 
funded through the Administration Grant. The Committee was advised that 
while the grant had been paid in full for this financial year it would be 
reduced for 2015/16 and cease completely for 2016/17. Other sources of 
funding would therefore need to be considered. A bid had been submitted in 
co-operation with neighbouring authorities to secure some funding from 
government for corporate fraud teams. Further details of possible sources 
of income were detailed in the report. 

Following approval, from 1st November 2014, the staff from the Benefit 
Fraud Team would become the Corporate Fraud Team and begin work on 
setting up processes and start carrying out work on trial areas. Proposals 
for continuing this work in 2015/16 would form part of the Service and 
Financial Plan which would be taken to Cabinet in December. 

The Committee was advised that work needed to be carried out on job 
descriptions and person specifications for those affected. It was also 
essential that a strategy and plan of work for November to the end of March 
be put in place. As the Council did not have any experience of this work, 



3 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

 
research must be undertaken to decide the appropriate course of action to 
complete this work.  

A copy of the draft action plan which detailed steps required in setting up 
the new section was appended to the report. The Committee was advised 
that should members have any comments regarding the steps in the action 
plan, they could be emailed to the Internal Audit Manager following the 
meeting. The Committee were further advised that progress on work would 
now be reported quarterly to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

The Internal Audit Manager was asked regarding possible funding and 
whether money saved following discovery of a fraud could be moved to the 
fraud team. The Internal Audit Manager responded that money would not 
be moved and although it was important for the team to show income, it 
was important to show the benefits that the team was giving the Council as 
a whole. The Committee was advised that more research would be 
undertaken, as indicated by the draft action plan. 

The Committee welcomed the proposals to address corporate fraud, 
following comments from Mr Lloyd Thomas, BDO at the last meeting that 
the Council needed stronger counter fraud measures to tackle corporate 
fraud. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
17 Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2014.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the first quarter 
of the financial year 2014/15.  

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of June 
2014 was set out in appendix A. The Internal Audit Manager made 
reference to the main point from the appendix which was the annual audits 
for BDO and the number of days taken to carry out the work which referred 
to the last financial year but was carried out in this financial year.  

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April to 30 June 2014 and the 
level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. The Committee was 
advised that during this quarter, no reports had been issued with an 
assurance level of inadequate.  

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below excellent was set out in Appendix B, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given. 

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
were set out in appendix C. 

The comments made by the Corporate Management Team and officers 
following consideration of outstanding high risks were set out in appendix 
D. Appendix D was designated as “confidential” to reduce the risk of 



4 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

 

 

opportunities to commit fraud. The Internal Audit Manager reassured the 
Committee that the recommendations detailed in Appendix D were being 
actioned. 

The Committee was advised that no frauds over £10K had been reported in 
the first quarter of 2014/15. 

The Internal Audit Manager reported that the recruitment of a replacement 
IT Auditor had commenced and a preferred candidate had been contacted 
and they had verbally accepted the role. The Committee was advised that 
the time spent training that individual would impact on the completion of 
the audit plans/IT audits and this would be reported at the next meeting of 
the committee. 

The Committee was advised that due to the authority’s continuing move 
towards shared service arrangements or joint contracts and the prospect of 
more being set up, the subject of auditing these was raised at the Sussex 
Audit Group. It was proposed to the Group that a protocol be drawn up for 
auditing shared services/joint contracts so that there was a set process 
followed, giving assurances to Members, managers and audit teams that 
such reviews would be carried out with the full knowledge of all involved. 

This idea had been agreed and a draft protocol was created, presented to 
and supported by the Sussex Audit Group. Neighbouring authorities such as 
Rother, Wealden and Lewes have agreed to adopt the protocol, a copy of 
which was appended to the report. 

RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the Auditing Protocol for Shared Services/Joint Contracts be 
adopted for Eastbourne Borough Council. 
 

18 Annual Governance Report 2013/14.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditors BDO 
regarding the Annual Governance Report which detailed the key elements 
of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas was in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions. The report was presented in accordance with the Audit 
Commission’s Code of Audit Practice which required BDO to communicate 
key findings of their audit of the accounts and use of resources prior to 
issuing an opinion on the accounting statements and value for money 
conclusion. 

The Committee was given an overview of the key findings from the audit on 
financial statements, control environment, governance reporting, Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA) and use of resources. A number of issues had 
arisen as a result of the audit although these had no material effect on 
the Council balances. Further details were contained in the report. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas reported that regarding use of resources the Council had 
very ambitious plans, working with the private sector to build an 



5 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 

 
infrastructure and had the funds available to do so. He hoped that this 
would continue in the future. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas confirmed that BDO were satisfied with the proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, 
the Council had put in place. As a result an unqualified value for money 
conclusion would be issued. 

The Committee expressed their thanks to Mr Lloyd Thomas and BDO for its 
diligent report and work undertaken for the audit. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

19 Statement of Accounts 2013/14.  
 

The Financial Services Manager presented the annual accounts for 2013/14. 
It was reported that a number of changes had been made to the draft 
accounts approved in June, although they had no effect on the overall 
balances of the Council and these were outlined in the report. A revised 
copy of the statement of accounts was appended to the report. 

BDO had indicated that an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 
accounting and group accounting statements would be issued before the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2014. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas, BDO expressed his thanks to the Council’s finance team 
for their co-operation throughout the process. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Chief Finance Officer, the 
Financial Services Manager, and their team for their significant efforts in 
producing accurate accounts and in achieving closure by the required 
deadline. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the action taken in respect of the 
non-trivial but not material errors identified by External Audit be agreed. 

(2) That the final audited accounts for 2013/14 be approved. 

(3) That delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make minor 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts be approved. 

(4) That the thanks of this Committee be conveyed to officers in the 
financial services team in appreciation of their continued efforts for 
producing accurate accounts and in achieving closure by the required 
deadline. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
 Councillor Ungar (Chairman) 
  
 


